550-8831

(415)

Ine./ATSSI

CMSC,

49AM
1: (9PM

Apr 04 2008 8

2

Ne, 800

Mar. 31, 2008

Oity mul Coumly of San Fraocicco
Offce of Confract Adminsstyalion

Purchasing
L Ds. Quiton B. GoadleH Phior, Roowm 430
S Francisco, CA 94102 - 46RS

CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO.3

(ndefimte Quanlity
Costiess Maintenance Services Co. Inc. Dalc __March 18, 2008
3254 19™ Sireet
San Frencisco CA94110 Contract Propoeal No. _83717

Attn: Ms. Nooma Edar
Estimated Amount _ [ndefinite_

The Ciy sod Comsty of Sen [Funcison doos lereby mmoopt your afltr 10 ex e (e condact and farraih the Services indecatod below  Swch
Samoes we v be defivered in the marmer zed the lovn wnd ot the imvcs sed prices sct fosth in She ebove cambesed Coolract Fropase!_ bel
axly sfex receipt of anfes propedy cemfied by ths Catreller of (he Oty snd Cniy of Sea Franciero.

CONTRACT EXTENSION
For fumishing and delivering Janitorial & Reeyeling Services, Candlastick Park

By mutual agreement, the caniracl ks exfended an additional twenty-four (24) months for the
ferm March 1, 2088 through February 28, 20160

The following conditions have been added to Contract 83717 (See Attachment “A™).
* Food Service Waste Reduciion Requrement
All other prices, ferms and conditions remain the same

Acknowledgy. ceccipt wad wcoplance of lus Coetrac, Modificaling in the ace below  Netss 10 Pentosn, | Dr. Cariton B Goodies! Place,
Noom 430, Sea Func S DIPLICATECOPY IS FOR YOUR FILES,

Oy il daby smmranted b

12Oty 2t Comety 6 Bom Frymecinms

RECEIPT OF THE ADOVK IS HERBBY ACKNOWLEDGED:

comcne Lo llos o MoumBoprer- Lsnopon. G nrs clbp: CMIC
v _Abgp T o) L CEO

Dox

) W ‘ﬂu’ ﬁw Cl:mz_';?’ff 7 s /4//,(..,01/ LRSS
4)4(74/17&/ /fud,yx.wmi QWML’ wn A ttbes? anol &»417@)5:4«0/ J:,W
e oletiromne



Attachment “A”
Contract Modification No.3

Janitorial and Recycling Services for Candlestick Park
March 18, 2008

Food Service Waste Reduction Requirements

Contractor agrees to comply fully with and be bound by all of the provisions of the Food Service Waste
Reduction Ordinance, as set forth in San Francisco Environment Code Chapter 16, including the remedies
provided, and implementing guidelines and rules. The provisions of Chapter 16 are incorporated herein by
reference and made a part of this Agreement as though fully set forth. This provision is a material term of
this Agreement. By entering into this Agreement, Contractor agrees that if it breaches this provision, City
will suffer actual damages that will be impractical or extremely difficult to determine; further, Contractor
agrees that the sum of one hundred dollars ($100) liquidated damages for the first breach, two hundred
dollars ($200) liquidated damages for the second breach in the same year, and five hundred dollars ($500)
liquidated damages for subsequent breaches in the same year is reasonable estimate of the damage that City
will incur based on the violation, established in light of the circumstances existing at the time this
Agreement was made. Such amount shall not be considered a penalty, but rather agreed monetary damages
sustained by City because of Contractor’s failure to comply with this provision.




Apr 17 2007 8:43AM CMSC, Inc./ATSSI (415) 550-8831 p-2

04/18/C7 MQGN 10:35 PAX 14155544337 OCA/PURCHAS ING @oo2

City and County of San Francisco

Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing

| Dr. Carlton B, Goodlett Place, Room 430
San Francisco, CA 94102 - 4685

CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 2

Indefinite Quantity
Costiess Maintenance Services Co. Inc. Date March 27, 2007
3254 19" Street
San Francisco CA 94110 Contract Proposal No. _837

Attn: Ms. Norma Edar
Estimated Amount: _Indefinite

The City and County of San Francisco does hereby accept your offer to extend the contract and furnish the Services indicated below. Such
Services are to be delivered in the manner end the form and at the times and prices set forth in the above numbered Contrac Proposal, but
only after receipt of order praperly centified hy the Centroller of the City and County of San Francisco.

CONTRACT EXTENSION/PRICE INCREASE

For furnishing and delivering Janitorial & Recycling Services, Candlestick Park

By mutual agreement, the contract is extended an additional twelve (12) months for the term
March 1, 2007 through February 29, 2008.

By mutual agreement, prices have increased in accordance with General Condition No. 53,
Effective August 1, 2007 through February 29, 2008 an increase of 2.76863% will be allowed
on all items (See Attachment "A"). Price increased is based on Prevailing Rate of Wages.(See

Attachment “‘B").

All other pricas, terms and conditions rema:n the same.

Acknow:.edge receipt and acceplagoe of this Contract Mod:fication in the space below. Return to Purchaser, | Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place,

Room 430, San Francisco gA, 2 ;PLICATE COPY IS FOR YOUR FILES.
/" f-13-07
he o urgha, ‘,7 Date
of ke City and Couunty of San Mco

RECEIPT OF THE ABOVE IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED:

Coniract WZ@ /74 1T A CE Sy ceT E4. e,
% / e 2Fs

Signature ) Title

Date ﬁj b /é-—-O]

By




Apr 17 2007 8:43RM

CMSC,

04/16/07 MON 10:35 FAX 14155544337

Inc./ATSSI

(415)

OCA/PURCHAS ING

550-8831

Attachment A"

Contract Modification No.2

Contract 83717

Janitarial and Recyeling Services for Candlestick Park

OLD PRICES
Itemms Cleaning Total Recycling Total

Cost/Event Cost Per Event _ Cleaning Cost
1. $ 16,602 $ 1485 § 18,087
2. 5 17,274 $ 1622 $ 18,896
3. $ 19,350 $ 1898 S 21.248
4. $__ 21268 5 ___ 2331 S ___ 23860
5. § 24219 § 2607 § 26.827
6. § _27.756 $ 3223 § 61,857
7. $ 29,586 s 3483 § 330,602

Total Cleaning Cost for Line Items 1-7$ ___501,203

New PRICES
Items Cleaning Total Recycling Total

Cost/Event Cost Per Event _ Cleaning Cost
1. § 1706126 S _ 152608 § _18.587.34
2, $_17,751.85 § __1.666.87 S _ 1941872
3. $ _19.88528 $ __194742 § _ 2163270
4. $ _21.84806 $ __230548 § __ 2424154
5. $ _24.808.07 S __28679.12 $ __27.568.00
6. $ _28.82381 $ 331218 5 __83.67194
7 5 3040444 5 _ 357035 5 33083088

Total Cleaning Cost for Line Items 1-7 $_515,158.21

20f4

March 27, 2007

p.3

@oo3



CMSC, Inc./ATSSI (415) S550-8831 p.4

Apr 17 2007 8:43AM

04/18/07 MON 10:383 FAX 14155244337 QCA/PURCHASING 004
Attachment “A"
Contract Modification No.2
Contract 85717
Janitoriai and Recycling Services for Candlestick Park
March 27, 2007
OLD PRICES
item Description of Req. Cleaning Total Clesning
Cleaning Duties Cost/Event Cont
8. Complete cleaningof § 6,882 § 83.778
all Luxury Boxes,
Luxury Box
Concourses and
Luxury Box
Restrooms
S Strip and Polish Press  § 883 ' $ 1.7868
Box floors
10. Shampoo all Luxury § 1,698 s 6.792
Campets
11. Clean and maintain $ 1,310 s 15,718
Gate Areas
12.  Clean and maintsin ) 751 $ 9,011
a:) areas outside main
Stadium area,

excluding main
parking area, for Pre
and Post Events

Total Cleaning Cost for Line Items 8 — 12 3 117,066
NEW PRICES
Item  Description of Req. Cleaning Total Clesning
Cleaning Duties Cost/Event Cogt

8. Completecleaningof § _ 7,17514 $ __8609572
all Luxury Boxes,
Luxury Box
Concourses and
Luxury Box
Restrooms

9.  Stripand Polish Press  § 907.43 $ 1,814
Box floors

10. Shampooall Luxury § ___1,744.97 $ 6.979.89
Carpets

1]. Clean and maintain S _ 134624 $ 6,154,
Gate Areas

12. Clean and maintain L3 77177 $ _528130
all areas outside main
Stadium area,

excluding main
parking area, for Pre
and Post Events
Total Cleaning Cost for Line Items 8~ 12§ 120.306.62

Flar Rate
RATE FOR JANITORIAL SERVICES FOR EMERGENCY AND OTHER SERVICES (PER HOUR) § 25.60

COMBINED TOTAL CLEANING COSTOFITEM 112 8 ____ 63846583

Jofd



Apr 17 2007 8:43ARM
04/16/07 MON 10:38 FAX 14155544337

CMSC, Inc./RTSSI (415) 550-8831

OCA/PURCHASING

Attachment “B”

Contract Modification No.2

Contrect 83717

Janitorial and Recycling Services for Candlestick Park

P-5

@oos5

March 27, 2007

Rate Increase ~ Prevalling Wage

Effective August 1, 2007

Peisonnel Classification  Old Rate  New Rate 8/1/407 Increase  Totsl Hours Total Amount

(Season) Increase
Regular 16.550 17.050 0.50 4904 s 2,452.00
Supplemental 13.17 13.57 0.40 23475 s 9,390.00
Supplemental-New Hire 11.485 11835 A5 2608 912.80
Projzction
Totel Amount of Increase s 12.754.80
Payrol. Tax 13.80% s 1,760.16
Waorker's Comp. 14.01% s 1.786.95
Health & Welfare 597 764 67 5 304.00
(Prio- year 2 regular quahfied)
Total Amount s 1110891

Curent Con:ract $618.360
{Expired 8/3! 06)
Increase Based on Labor $ 17,106
Cos:
Tola: Amount $.635,466 2.7663% increese

40f4



Oct 11 2006 4:41PM CMSC, Inc./RATSSI (415) 550-8831

10711708 WED 18:12 FAX 14155544337 0CA/PURCHASING @ooz

ity and County of Szn Francisco

Office of Contract Administration

Purc hasiag

1 Dr Carlton B. (igodiett Place. Room 430
San Francisco. A 94102 - 468S

CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 1

Indefinite Quantity
Costleas Maintenance Services Co. inc. Date September 13, 2006
3254 19" Street .
San Francisco CA 84110 Contract Propossl No. _83717

Attn: Ms. Norma Edar
Estimated Amount: _{ndefinite

The City and County of San Francisco does hereby accept your -oﬂ'c to extend the contract and fumish the Services indicated below. Such
Services are to be delivered in the manner and the form and at the times and prices set forth 1n the above numbered Contract Proposal, but
oaly after receipt of order properly certified by the Controller of the City and Caunty of San Francisco.

CONTRACT EXTENSION/PRICE INCREASE

Faor furnishing and delivering Janitorial & Recycling Services, Candlestick-Park

By mutual agreement, the contract is extended an addilional six (8) months for the term
September 1, 2006 through February 28, 2007.

By mutual agreement, prices have increased in accordance with General Condition No. 53,
Effective September 1, 2006 an increase of 2.46% will be allowed on all items (See
Attachment “A”). Price Increased is based on Prevailing Rate of Wages.(See Attachment "B").

The following conditions have been added to Contract 83717 (See Attachment “C").

¢ Contract Product/Service Quality Repart
s Nondisclosure of Private information
s Graffiti Removal

All other prices, terms and conditions remain the same.

Acknowledpe receipt and acceptance of this Contract Modification in the space below. Returs to Purchaser, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Gosdlext Place,

RECEIPT OF THE ABOVE IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED:

Comracior (LIITLEDS (S ns SEMAn/ cE Setrbsticer co. Zre.
oy apne A Sfrkos, A0

Signature Title

Dwe_ /8 -7/~ 9k




Attachment "A™

Contract Modification No |

Janitorial and Recycling Services for Candlestick Park

OLD PRICES
Items Cleaning Total Recycling Total

Cost/Event Cost Per Event  Cleaning Cost
1. S 16,585 S 1,478 S 18,063
2. $ 17,268 S 1,614 $ 18,882
3. S 19,314 S 1,887 S 21,201
4, $ 21179 S 2,296 $ 23475
5. S 23,907 $ 2,569 S 26,476
6. $ 26,287 S 3,115 S 58,804
7. $ 28,909 ) 3,388 $ 322,970

Total Cleaning Cost for Line Items 1-7$___ 489,871

NEW PRICES
Items Cleaning Total Recycling Total

Cost/Event Cost Per Event  Cleaning Cost
1. $ 16,602 S 1,485 $ 18,087
2. S 17,274 $ 1,622 $ 18,896
3. $ 19,350 S 1,895 $ 21,245
4, S 21,258 $ 2,331 ) 23,589
5. $ 24,219 $ 2,607 $ 26,827
6. $ 27,756 S 3,223 $ 61,957
7. S 29,586 $ 3483 S 330,692

Total Cleaning Cost for Line Items 1-7$ __ 501,293

1of5

September 13, 2006



item Description of Regq.

CleaniE&Duties

Attachment "A”

Contract Modification No 1

Janitorial and Recvycling Services for Candlestick Park
September 13, 2006

OLD PRICES
Cleaning Total Cleaning
Cost

8.  Complete cleaning of
all Luxury Boxes,
Luxury Box
Concourses and
Luxury Box
Restrooms

9. Strip and Polish Press
Box floors

10. Shampoo all Luxury
Carpets

11. Clean and maintain
Gate Areas

12. Clean and maintain
all areas outside main
Stadium area,
excluding main
parking area, for Pre
and Post Events

Cost/Event

S 6,785 S 81,420

$ 858

S___ 1716

S 1,617 S 6,468

5 1,278 $ 15,336

$ 725

$___ 8700

Total Cleaning Cost for Line Items 8§ —12 § 113,640
NEW PRICES
Item  Description of Req. Cleaning Total Cleaning
Cleaning Duties Cost/Event Cost

8.  Complete cleaningof S 6,982 s 83,778
all Luxury Boxes,
Luxury Box
Concourses and
Luxury Box
Restrooms

9.  Stnp and Polish Press  § 883 $ 1,766
Box floors

10. Shampoo all Luxury $ 1,698 $ 6,792
Carpets

11. Clean and maintain S 1,310 ) 15,719
Gate Areas

12. Clean and maintain
all areas outside main
Stadium area,
excluding main
parking area, for Pre
and Post Events

Flat Rate

$ 751

$ 9011

Total Cleaning Cost for Line Items 8§ - 12 $ 117,066
RATE FOR JANITORIAL SERVICES FOR EMERGENCY AND OTHER SERVICES (PER HOUR) § 25.00
COMBINED TOTAL CLEANING COSTOFITEM 1-12  $____ 618,360

20f 3



Rate Increase — Prevailing Wage
Effective August 1, 2006

Attachment "B~

Contract Modification No.1
Janrtorial and Recycling Services for Candlestick Park
September 13, 2006

Personnel Classification Old Rate New Rate 8/1/06 Increase Total Hours Total Amount
{Season) Increase
Regular 16.150 16.550 0.40 4904 3 1,961.60
Supplemental 12.850 13.17 032 26083
$ 8,346.56

Total Amount of Increase s 10,308.16
Payroll Tax 13.80% ) 1,422,53
Worker's Comp. 14.01% ) 1,444.17
Health & Welfare 5575 697 1395 $ 1,674.00
(Prior year 2 regular qualified)

Total Amount S 14,848.86

Current Contract

(Expired 8:31/06)

Increase Based on Labor
Cost

Total Amount

$ 603,511
$ 14,849

$.618,360

3of 5

2.46 % increase



Attachment “C”

Contract Moditfication No.1

Janitorial and Recycling Services for Candlestick Park
September 13, 2006

CONTRACT PRODUCT / SERVICE QUALITY REPORT

The attached report form (Attachment A) will be provided to departments using this Contract.
Users of the contract may complete and return these reports at any time during the life of the
contract. The purpose of the report is to monitor contractor performance and determine supplier
successes or shortcomings. Each report will be sent to the awarded supplier/contractor. They
will have an opportunity to respond to the information provided by the department. Quality
reports that go unresolved to the satisfaction of the Purchaser may be used as a basis for
commencement of partial or complete contract default proceedings.

NONDISCLOSURE OF PRIVATE INFORMATION

Contractor agrees to comply fully with and be bound by all of the provisions of Chapter 12M of
the San Francisco Administrative Code (the “Nondisclosure of Private Information Ordinance”),
including the remedies provided. The provisions of the Nondisclosure of Private Information
Ordinance are incorporated herein by reference and made a part of this Contract as though fully
set forth. Capitalized terms used in this section and not defined in this Contract shall have the
meanings assigned to such terms in the Nondisclosure of Private Information Ordinance.
Consistent with the requirements of the Nondisclosure of Private Information Ordinance,
Contractor agrees to the following:

A. Neither Contractor nor any of its Subcontractors shall disclose Private Information
obtained from the City in the performance of this Contract to any other Subcontractor,
person, or other entity, unless one of the following is true:

1) The disclosure is authorized by this Contract;
2) The Contractor received advance written approval from the Contracting
Department to disclose the information; or
3) The disclosure is required by law or judicial order.
B. Any disclosure or use of Private Information authorized by this Contract shall be in

accordance with any conditions or restrictions stated in this Contract. Any disclosure or
use of Private Information authorized by a Contracting Department shall be in
accordance with any conditions or restrictions stated in the approval.

C. Private Information shall mean any information that: (1) could be used to identify an
individual, including without limitation, name, address, social security number, medical
information, financial information, date and location of birth, and names of relatives; or
(2) the law forbids any person from disclosing.

D. Any failure of Contractor to comply with the Nondisclosure of Private Information
Ordinance shall be a material breach of this Contract. In such an event, in addition to
any other remedies available to it under equity or law, the City may terminate this
Contract, debar Contractor, or bring a false claim action against Contractor.

40f 5



Attachment “C”

Contract Modification No.1

Janitorial and Recycling Services for Candlestick Park
September 13, 2006

GRAFFITI REMOVAL

Graffiti is detrimental to the health, safety and welfare of the community in that it promotes a
perception in the community that the laws protecting public and private property can be
disregarded with impunity. This perception fosters a sense of disrespect of the law that results
in an increase in crime; degrades the community and leads to urban blight; is detrimental to
property values, business opportunities and the enjoyment of life; is inconsistent with the City’'s
property maintenance goals and aesthetic standards; and resuits in additional graffiti and in
other properties becoming the target of graffiti uniess it is quickly removed from public and
private property. Graffiti results in visual pollution and is a public nuisance. Graffiti must be
abated as quickly as possible to avoid detrimental impacts on the City and County and its
residents, and to prevent the further spread of graffiti.

Contractor shall remove all graffiti from any real property owned or leased by Contractor in the
City and County of San Francisco within forty-eight (48) hours of the earlier of Contractor’s (a)
discovery or notification of the graffiti or (b) receipt of notification of the graffiti from the
Department of Public Works. This section is not intended to require a Contractor to breach any
lease or other agreement that it may have concerning its use of the real property. The term
“graffiti” means any inscription, word, figure, marking or design that is affixed, marked, etched,
scratched, drawn or painted on any building, structure, fixture or other improvement, whether
permanent or temporary, including by way of example only and without limitation, signs,
banners, billboards and fencing surrounding construction sites, whether public or private,
without the consent of the owner of the property or the owner’s authorized agent, and which is
visible from the public right-of-way. “Graffiti” shall not include: (1) any sign or banner that is
authorized by, and in compliance with, the applicable requirements of the San Francisco Public
Works Code, the San Francisco Planning Code or the San Francisco Building Code; or (2) any
mural or other painting or marking on the property that is protected as a work of fine art under
the California Art Preservation Act (California Civil Code Sections 987 et seq.) or as a work of
visual art under the Federal Visual Artists Rights Act of 1990 (17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et seq.)

Any failure of Contractor to comply with this section of this Contract shall constitute a default of
this Contract.

50f3



City and _County of San Francisco Office of Contract Administration

Gavin Newsom Naomi Kelly
Mayor Director/Purchaser
Purchasing

CONTRACT PRODUCT/SERVICE QUALITY REPORT

“ATTACHMENT A”
For Term Contract No. Date:
SOURCE OF REPORT: Date of Quality
Incident:
Department & Division:
Name:
Telephone:
This report concerns Contract Item No. and/or Contract Clause No.

DETAILS: (Describe, to best ability, what is wrong, how and why, circumstances prior to
difficulty, description of difficulty, cause, action taken, including disposition, recommendations.
Attach copies of supporting documents if appropriate. Continue on separate sheet if necessary.)

City Hall, Room 430 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco CA 94102-4685 Tel. (415) 554-6743 Fax (415) 554-6717
Home Page: http.//www sfgov.org/oca/purchasing htm Recycled paper E-mail: purchasing@sfgov.org




